
 
1. Unobligated Cash Balance $ 320,065,600 $ 320,065,600 

2. Reappropriation 16,026,600 16,026,600 
3. Executive Carry Forward 28,391,800 28,391,800 
4. Cash Balance 364,484,000 364,484,000 

5. 5,947,783,300 5,990,000,000 

6. Total Revenues and Cash Balance (line 4 + 5) $ 6,312,267,300 $ 6,354,484,000 

7. 2024 Cash Transfers (580,025,000) (580,025,000)
8. H338 - School Facilities Revolving Loan Fund 0  (25,000,000)
9. H357 - America250 - State Treasurer's Office 0  (821,200)
10. H444 - Dept. of Lands - Fire Suppression Deficiency Cash Transfer  (60,000,000)  (40,000,000)
11. H482 - Bond Levy Equalization Close Out (H521 of 2024) 62,861,000 62,861,000 
12. H482 - Governor's Emergency Fund 0 652,500 
13. S1150 & S1130 - Deficiency Warrants - Pests & HazMat  (1,758,500)  (1,758,500)
14. S1194 - Dept. of Heath & Welfare - Rural Nursing Loan Repayment Transfer 0  (2,250,000)
15. Total Transfers in (out)  (578,922,500)  (586,341,200)

16. NET REVENUES (line 6 + 15) $ 5,733,344,800 $ 5,768,142,800 

EXPENDITURES
17. FY 2025 Original Appropriation 5,266,863,200 5,266,863,200
18. Reappropriation/Executive Carry Forward 44,418,400 44,418,400 

Supplementals/Rescissions
19. Vocational Rehabilitation 4,400,000 4,400,000 
20. Department of Health & Welfare 12,531,700 12,531,700 
21. Division of Medicaid 511,400 511,400 
22. Department of Correction 13,866,600 13,866,600 
23. Idaho State Police 268,100 268,100 
24. Office of Information Technology Services 81,700 81,700 
25. State Historical Society A250 0  (821,200)
26. Office of the State Public Defender 5,817,800 4,190,100 
27. Military Division 1,299,200 1,499,200 
28. Total Supplementals/Rescissions 38,776,500 36,527,600 

29. FY 2025 Total Estimated Expenditures (line 17 + 18 + 28) 5,350,058,100 5,347,809,200

30. FY 2025 ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE (line 16 - 29) $ 383,286,700 $ 420,333,600 
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1. Estimated Beginning Balance $ 383,286,700 $ 420,333,600 

2. 6,261,717,000 6,400,000,000 
3. H25 - Additional TECM Funding  (50,000,000)  (16,866,300)
4. H40 - Income Tax Relief  (100,000,000)  (253,000,000)
5. H93 - Parental Choice Tax Credit  (50,000,000)  (50,000,000)
6. H144 - Small Seller Sales Tax Exemption 0  (999,900)
7. H231 - Food Tax Credit Increase 0  (50,000,000)
8. H226 - Mine License Tax 0  (15,600)
9. H304 - Property Tax Relief (Homeowner/School Dist.) 0  (100,000,000)
10. Proposed Legislation - Public Schools Gap Funding  (50,000,000) 0 
11. Proposed Legislation - State Public Defender  (34,723,400) 0 
12. Total Revenues 5,976,993,600 5,929,118,200 

13. Total Revenues and Estimated Cash Balance (line 1 + 12) $ 6,360,280,300 $ 6,349,451,800 

14. H455 - Transfer to DEQ - Water Infrastructure Grants 0 (10,000,000)
15. S1218 - Transfer to ITD - Strategic Initiatives Fund (311,884,000) (275,000,000)
16. Transfer to Lands - Fire Suppression Deficiency Fund (40,000,000) 0
17. Transfer to Treasurer - Workforce Housing Fund (15,000,000) 0
18. Transfer to Public Education Stabilization Fund (50,000,000) 0
19. Transfer to Budget Stabilization Fund §57-814, I.C. (59,068,800) 0
20. Transfer to Gov's Emergency Fund (1,350,000) 0
21. Total Transfers in (out)  (477,302,800)  (285,000,000)

22. NET REVENUES (line 13 + 21) $ 5,882,977,500 $ 6,064,451,800 

APPROPRIATIONS
23. FY 2026 Program Maintenance 5,413,093,400 5,404,879,200 
24. FY 2026 Enhancements 243,151,200 219,061,300 
25. FY 2026 Original Appropriations 5,656,244,600 5,623,940,500 

26. FY 2026 ESTIMATED ENDING BALANCE (line 22 - 25) $ 226,732,900 $ 440,511,300 
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General Fund Comparison
Original Approp to Governor's Recommendation & JFAC Action

4/4/2025

Education
Public School Support 2,651,908,900 2,789,717,800 5.2% 2,754,658,600 (35,059,200) 102,749,700 3.9% 
State Board of Education

Ag Research and Ext. Service 37,966,900 40,265,100 6.1% 39,955,500 (309,600) 1,988,600 5.2% 
College and Universities 365,098,400 389,254,900 6.6% 383,583,700 (5,671,200) 18,485,300 5.1% 
Community Colleges 63,935,200 67,543,400 5.6% 68,419,700 876,300 4,484,500 7.0% 
Office of the State Board of Ed. 46,161,100 62,892,300 36.2% 46,941,300 (15,951,000) 780,200 1.7% 
Health Education Programs 27,830,000 29,431,200 5.8% 29,419,500 (11,700) 1,589,500 5.7% 
Career Technical Education 79,153,900 93,324,700 17.9% 91,966,100 (1,358,600) 12,812,200 16.2% 
Idaho Public Television 3,016,600 3,437,800 14.0% 3,426,600 (11,200) 410,000 13.6% 
Special Programs 30,083,600 31,902,400 6.0% 31,746,100 (156,300) 1,662,500 5.5% 
Department of Education 12,530,400 11,946,200 (4.7%) 12,052,000 105,800 (478,400) (3.8%)
Vocational Rehabilitation 5,272,700 5,439,800 3.2% 5,452,600 12,800 179,900 3.4% 
Charter School Commission 193,000 200,800 4.0% 199,900 (900) 6,900 3.6% 

Health and Human Services
Department of Health and Welfare 221,107,000 237,085,600 7.2% 235,367,200 (1,718,400) 14,260,200 6.4% 

Division of Medicaid 920,383,700 995,871,200 8.2% 994,049,300 (1,821,900) 73,665,600 8.0% 
State Independent Living Council 263,600 294,700 11.8% 294,600 (100) 31,000 11.8% 

Public Safety
Department of Correction 329,147,400 352,510,200 7.1% 352,591,700 81,500 23,444,300 7.1% 
Judicial Branch 72,544,500 75,687,300 4.3% 77,824,200 2,136,900 5,279,700 7.3% 
Department of Juvenile Corrections 49,175,800 51,681,300 5.1% 51,766,200 84,900 2,590,400 5.3% 
Idaho State Police 62,314,200 71,868,800 15.3% 72,139,200 270,400 9,825,000 15.8% 

Natural Resources
Department of Environmental Quality 27,313,500 29,646,000 8.5% 29,361,200 (284,800) 2,047,700 7.5% 
Department of Lands 16,939,800 13,247,100 (21.8%) 13,372,000 124,900 (3,567,800) (21.1%)
Department of Parks and Recreation 4,035,400 4,243,200 5.1% 4,255,800 12,600 220,400 5.5% 
Department of Water Resources 24,212,200 55,693,200 130.0% 55,499,700 (193,500) 31,287,500 129.2% 

Economic Development
Department of Agriculture 15,011,800 15,635,900 4.2% 15,611,500 (24,400) 599,700 4.0% 

Soil and Water Conservation Comm. 4,592,200 3,739,400 (18.6%) 4,737,500 998,100 145,300 3.2% 
Department of Commerce 5,901,600 6,088,400 3.2% 6,068,100 (20,300) 166,500 2.8% 
Industrial Commission 294,000 294,000 0.0% 294,000 0 0 0.0% 
Department of Labor 607,200 634,200 4.4% 637,300 3,100 30,100 5.0% 
Self Governing Agencies

Commission on Hispanic Affairs 275,000 288,800 5.0% 288,200 (600) 13,200 4.8% 
Historical Society 6,278,900 5,335,200 (15.0%) 5,333,300 (1,900) (945,600) (15.1%)
Commission for Libraries 4,764,100 4,979,200 4.5% 4,971,600 (7,600) 207,500 4.4% 
State Appellate Public Defender 4,081,700 4,403,500 7.9% 4,349,300 (54,200) 267,600 6.6% 
Division of Veterans Services 1,714,800 1,815,400 5.9% 1,807,100 (8,300) 92,300 5.4% 
Office of the State Public Defender 16,485,300 13,733,900 (16.7%) 44,744,900 31,011,000 28,259,600 171.4% 
Office of Administrative Hearings 1,589,000 1,646,700 3.6% 1,627,000 (19,700) 38,000 2.4% 
Health & Social Services Ombudsman 470,000 518,200 10.3% 465,100 (53,100) (4,900) (1.0%)
Commissions on Pardons & Parole 4,153,400 4,390,600 5.7% 4,349,400 (41,200) 196,000 4.7% 

General Government
Department of Administration 2,709,700 2,991,000 10.4% 2,943,700 (47,300) 234,000 8.6% 
Attorney General 31,334,200 32,708,500 4.4% 32,299,000 (409,500) 964,800 3.1% 
State Controller 13,967,100 24,366,200 74.5% 24,324,400 (41,800) 10,357,300 74.2% 
Office of the Governor

Commission on Aging 6,285,200 6,501,100 3.4% 6,495,800 (5,300) 210,600 3.4% 
Commission on the Arts 933,400 990,500 6.1% 970,400 (20,100) 37,000 4.0% 
Commission for the Blind 1,964,900 1,831,200 (6.8%) 1,832,900 1,700 (132,000) (6.7%)
Office of Drug Policy 376,200 399,700 6.2% 398,000 (1,700) 21,800 5.8% 
Office of Energy & Mineral Resources 0 481,100 0 (481,100) 0 
Division of Financial Management 2,228,200 2,370,800 6.4% 2,329,500 (41,300) 101,300 4.5% 
Executive Office of the Governor 2,881,300 3,071,900 6.6% 3,054,000 (17,900) 172,700 6.0% 
Office of Information Technology 2,506,000 15,296,700 510.4% 10,787,000 (4,509,700) 8,281,000 330.4% 
Military Division 8,880,300 9,375,400 5.6% 9,544,600 169,200 664,300 7.5% 
Office of Species Conservation 1,766,500 1,833,200 3.8% 1,826,000 (7,200) 59,500 3.4% 
STEM Action Center 3,279,200 3,353,500 2.3% 3,347,100 (6,400) 67,900 2.1% 
Wolf Depredation Control Board 392,000 392,000 0.0% 392,000 0 0 0.0% 

Legislative Branch
Legislative Transfer 8,511,000 8,511,000 0.0% 8,511,000 0 0 0.0% 
Legislative Services Office 8,871,700 9,329,000 5.2% 9,262,800 (66,200) 391,100 4.4% 
Office of Performance Evaluations 1,083,600 1,144,300 5.6% 1,129,600 (14,700) 46,000 4.2% 

Lieutenant Governor 298,600 344,500 15.4% 346,000 1,500 47,400 15.9% 
Department of Revenue and Taxation

Board of Tax Appeals 656,000 713,300 8.7% 680,700 (32,600) 24,700 3.8% 
State Tax Commission 44,251,500 45,675,300 3.2% 46,416,300 741,000 2,164,800 4.9% 

Secretary of State 5,233,800 6,162,000 17.7% 5,711,000 (451,000) 477,200 9.1% 
State Treasurer 1,646,000 1,714,000 4.1% 1,711,700 (2,300) 65,700 4.0% 

Total General Fund Appropriations 5,266,863,200 5,656,244,600 7.4% 5,623,940,500 (32,304,100) 357,077,300 6.8% 
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Bill # Cat. Bills with Fiscal Impact FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 Status Passed Budgeted
H0025 REV TECM Funding from Sales Tax (16,866,300) (33,406,500) Law Both Yes
H0040 REV Income Tax, Military Pension Tax, Capital Gains Tax (253,000,000) (277,987,400) Law Both Yes
H0083 APP Immigration Prosecution (250,000) (1,000,000) (1,000,000) Law Both Yes
H0093 REV Idaho Parental Choice Tax Credit (50,125,000) (50,000,000) Law Both Yes
H0144 REV Sales Tax Permits for Small Volume Sellers (999,900) (999,900) Law Both Yes
H0226 REV Abandoned Mine Land Fund Revenues (15,600) (15,600) Law Both Yes
H0231 REV Food Tax Credit Increase (50,000,000) (50,000,000) Law Both Yes
H0245 APP Foster Care System Reform (222,900) (222,900) Law Both Yes
H0280 APP Legislative Page Compensation (10,000) (10,000) Law Both Yes
H0304 REV Property Tax Relief (100,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000) Law Both Yes
H0322 APP Judicial Salary Increase (3,870,000) (3,870,000) Law Both Yes
H0338 NJA Public School Facilities Cooperative Fund (25,000,000) Law Both Yes
H0345 APP Medicaid Reform and Cost-Containment 5,300,000 9,000,000 Law Both Yes
H0355 APP Property Tax Deferral Program (40,000) To Gov Both No
H0368 APP Medical Education (512,400) To Gov Both Yes
H0479 REV Technical Corrections - Tax Legislation 100,000,000 To Gov Both Yes
S1028 APP District Judge - 1st Judicial District (408,100) (408,100) Law Both Yes
S1029 APP District Judge - 7th Judicial District (408,100) (408,100) Law Both Yes
S1069 APP K-3 Literacy Professional Development (5,000,000) (5,000,000) Law Both Yes
S1090 APP Child Protective Act Update 535,900 Law Both Yes
S1142 APP Repeal Empowering Parents Program 30,000,000 30,000,000 To Gov Both No
S1148 APP Commissioner Salary Increase (13,100) (13,100) To Gov Both Yes

Totals for Bills Not Signed into Law FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
100,000,000 29,946,900 29,474,500

Total Bills Affecting Revenue 0 (471,006,800) (512,409,400)
Total Bills Affecting Appropriations (250,000) 24,327,800 28,091,300

Totals for Bills Signed into Law FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027
(125,250,000) (476,625,900) (513,792,600)

LEGISLATION WITH GENERAL FUND FISCAL IMPACT
2025

Explanation of Bill Categories: Bills listed in the "Bills w/ Fiscal Impact on Revenue (REV)" category can either add to or subtract (-) from revenues 
contributing to the General Fund and are moved to the "General Fund Budget Update" after passing both houses. Bills listed in the "Bills that could 
Require an Appropriation (APP)" and "Non-JFAC Appropriation in Bill (NJA)" categories expend (-) or save funds and are included on the "General 
Fund Budget Update" after passage by JFAC, or after passage by both the House Appropriations Committee and the Senate Finance Committee. A bill 
denoted with a "+" means it is new since the previous printing of the update. Bills are added to this report upon introduction by the body.
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